

CITY OF MOUNT STERLING

Fees for calendar year 2026 Approved by City Council on 12/16/2025

The following fees are set for calendar year 2026. Some fees set by other city ordinances may not be listed below. These fees do not include fees associated with the Building Inspector.

CITY HALL

- Copy Fees 10 cents (\$.10) per printed copy or page.
- Notary \$5
- Returned check \$35

PARADE SUPPORT

(\$2 per parade permit established by Ordinance 11-78)

- Parade clean-up fee \$225 for street sweeper use (candy/materials)
- Police/Public Works to man barriers/roadblocks \$250

BLOCK STREETS FOR COMMUNITY EVENT

(\$2 per parade permit established by Ordinance 11-78)

- Barrier/Trash/Can use \$25
- Police/Public Works to man barriers/roadblocks \$250
- Use/movement of performance stage \$75

FACILITY USAGE

- Market Pavilion \$100 per four-hour period
- Market Pavilion Bathrooms \$50 for four-hour period (with facility rental)
- Adena Trail Park \$25 for four-hour period (with facility rental)
- City Parking Lots \$100 for four-hour period (weekends/holidays only)
- Main Street Park \$25 per hour for use (four-hour period maximum)
- Use/movement of performance stage \$75
- Event liability insurance is required by any group wishing to hold an event
- Some fees may be waived for a designated non-profit group. Non-profit groups wishing to use space to hold a meeting may do so without a fee. If sales of food, alcohol (special ABC permit required), or merchandise take place a facility usage fee is required. Additionally, if set-up or clean-up is required from Public Works staff a fee will be required.

BANNERS

- Hang banner over South Maysville Street (7-day limit) - \$50

CITY ELECTRICAL POLES

Turn on/off City electrical pole - \$100 per pole

PARKING PASS/LEASE (24-hour time limit established by Ordinance 251-95)

- Extended parking in City Parking Lots (lease for \$25 per month per space)